# Smt. Shanti Soni Educational Trust Scholarship

Registration Link for Smt. Shanti Soni Educational Trust Scholarship: <a href="https://forms.gle/Vfbd6v8Bf2JBRQqW6">https://forms.gle/Vfbd6v8Bf2JBRQqW6</a>

## **Guidelines for Selection of Deserving Candidates for the Scholarship**

The donation will be made by **Smt. Shanti Soni Educational Trust** for the purpose of award of scholarships for students of Chemistry Department (Chemistry Hons and Industrial Chemistry) Deshbandhu College, Delhi University.

The primary goal of the Trust is to create a scholarship program that will enable deserving students, facing financial hardships, to pursue their education without the burden of excessive financial stress.

#### 1. Eligibility Criteria:

- At the time of availing the scholarship, the student must not be in receipt of any other scholarship/financial assistance from any other source.
- Minimum GPA of 5 and a minimum attendance of 67% are required for students to apply.

#### 2. Application Process:

- Applicants are required to fill out the application form available via the College Website and Chemistry Department page
- Registration link: https://forms.gle/Vfbd6v8Bf2JBRQqW6
- Applicants must submit a family income certificate and expense details.
- Applicants are requested to upload the mark sheet of the previous year/semester.
- Bank Account Pass Book: The account must be in the name of the applicant.

#### 3. Selection Criteria:

- In the event of a tie, preference shall be given to the candidate who is economically weaker.
- There will be no reservation/quota based on category/religion/gender.

#### 4. Scholarship Allocation:

- A selected candidate will be given either half or complete one semester fee, depending on the discretion of the scholarship committee and the performance of the student in the previous year.
- Scholarship allocation for subsequent semesters will be based on the continued performance and progress of the student.

### 5. Reporting and Feedback:

• A summary of the progress of selected candidates will be sent to the sponsors for their record.

**Note** - The student must ensure that the Bank Account should be in the name of the applicant, preferably linked to her/his Aadhaar. The Bank Account should be kept operational /active till complete tenure of the scholarship. Shanti Soni Educational Trust shall not be responsible in case the Scholarship amount is not credited due to payment failure at Bank level.